herein by the court, and it appearing, by the papers filed in court under the seal of 
the Navy Department, that the said rebel ram, having been taken and appropriated 
by the Government of the United States for the use of the United States, was appraised 
at the sum and value of ($79,944) seventy-nine thousand nine hundred and forty-four 
dollars; ' 

And it further appearing that the aggregate sum of the costs and disbursements 
herein, together with the allowance made to the counsel for captors under a special 
stipulation filed Avitli the papers in the case, and as the adjustment of the same, pur¬

[...]

was directed to be given, and was given by public advertisement of these proceedings 
to all persons claiming to be interested therein, for the term of three weeks, and after the 
expiration thereof the said board returned their appraisement valuing the said prize- 
at the sum of two hundred and eighty-two thousand eight hundred and fifty-six dollars 
and ninety cents ($282,856.90), to which report no exceptions were filed, either by the 
United States or the captors, and the same was, on the 9th day of July, A. D. 1872, 
ratified and confirmed; and that thereafter, on the 8th day of January, 1873, Congress 
made an appropriation to enable the Secretary of the Navy to pay the captors of the

[...]

and ninety cents, being the difference between the value of the said vessel as appraised 
under the order of this court and the amount heretofore deposited by the Secretary of 
the Navy with the assistant treasurer of the United States as part of the value of said 
prize, which sum of two hundred and two thousand nine hundred and twelve dollars 
and ninety cents ($202,912.90) lias been deposited with the assistant treasurer of the 
United States, at Washington, subject to the order of this court; 

And it being further seen that on the 12th day of July, A. D. 1872, Commander Wm. 
H. Macomb, United States Navy> filed his petition in this court, claiming to share in

[...]

cumstances nor in a condition to render any aid ; and at this hearing no objection is 
made on the part of said petitioners, Burlingame and Peterkin: 

Now, therefore, it is, this eleventh day of February, A. D. 1873, ordered, adjudged, 
and decreed that, of the said amount of two hundred and two thousand nine hundred 
and twelve dollars and ninety cents ($202,912.90) there to be paid into the hands of the 
marshal of the District of Columbia the sum of seven thousand and seventy-six dollars 
and fifty-one cents ($7,076.51), to be by him paid according to the bill of costs taxed 
and allowed by this court, and that the residue of said sum so as aforesaid appropri¬